

NO. A18-1956

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy and  
Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness, et al.,

*Relators,*

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,

*Respondent,*

Poly Met Mining, Inc.,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RELATORS  
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY AND  
FRIENDS OF THE BOUNDARY WATERS WILDERNESS**

---

MINNESOTA CENTER FOR  
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY  
Ann E. Cohen (#0166777)  
Evan Mulholland (#0399072)  
1919 University Avenue West, Suite 515  
St. Paul, MN 55104-3435  
(651) 223-5969

*Attorneys for Relators  
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy, et al.*

MASLON LLP  
Margo S. Brownell (#307324)  
Evan A. Nelson (#0389639)  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140  
(612) 672-8200

*Attorneys for Co-Relator  
Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness*

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
Sherry A. Enzler (#016401X)  
General Counsel  
500 Lafayette Road  
St. Paul, MN 55117  
(651) 259-5066

HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
Sarah M. Koniewicz (#0389375)  
180 Broadway, Suite 300  
Boulder CO 80302  
(303) 473-4818

and  
John W. Katchen (AK #0411111)  
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 550  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 865-2600

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources*

*(Additional counsel listed on following page)*

GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
Monte A. Mills (#030458X)  
Caitlinrose H. Fisher (#0398358)  
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

VENABLE LLP  
Jay C. Johnson (VA #47009)  
600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 344-4000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent  
Poly Met Mining, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
FACTS.....	5
I. Natural Resources Must Be Protected And Preserved During Mining Operations.....	5
II. The Legislature Required Study Of Nonferrous Mining And New Rules Before DNR Issued Mining Permits Because Of Nonferrous Mining’s Greater Potential For Pollution.....	7
III. Although No Mining Projects Were Imminent, And Reclamation Research Was Ongoing, DNR Proposed Rules Governing Nonferrous Mining .....	8
IV. Commenters Criticized The Vagueness Of DNR’s Proposed Nonferrous Mining Rules. ....	12
V. The Administrative Law Judge Concluded No Statute Required DNR To Establish Specific Standards For Mining. ....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review. ....	16
II. Chapter 6132 Does Not Comply With Statutory Requirements Or Constitutional Standards.....	18
A. The Legislature mandated reclamation standards. ....	18
B. All rules must contain standards sufficiently definite for enforcement. ....	20
C. Chapter 6132 lacks standards, uses vague terms, and allows the Commissioner unfettered discretion. ....	24
D. Key rules governing reactive mine waste storage and closure of storage facilities are vague. ....	26

III. Chapter 6132 Fails To Include “Procedures” Mandated By Statute..... 30

A. Chapter 6132 fails to include a procedure for determining whether existing techniques will meet reclamation standards for a particular mine..... 31

B. A permit does not substitute for a “procedure” required to be in rule, nor mandated standards ..... 35

IV. This Declaratory Judgment Action Is Not Barred By A Statute Of Limitation Or Equitable Principles..... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Minn. Stat. § 14.02.....	1, 16
Minn. Stat. § 14.44.....	1, 4, 16, 17, 38
Minn. Stat. § 14.45.....	1, 4, 17, 18, 31
Minn. Stat. § 93.44.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 93.47.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 93.48.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 93.481.....	1, 2, 8, 19, 30, 33, 35
Minn. Stat. § 93.483.....	13, 37
Minn. Stat. § 116.07.....	36
Minn. Stat. § 116B.01.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	35
 <u>State Rules</u>	
Minn. R. 6130.2100.....	10
Minn. R. 6132.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. 7011.0150.....	25
Minn. R. 7035.2815.....	29
Minn. R. 7035.2836.....	3
 <u>State Session Laws</u>	
Minn. Laws 1969, ch. 774, § 1.....	5
Minn. Laws 1973, ch. 526, § 5.....	6
Minn. Laws 1983, ch. 270, § 5.....	8
Minn. Laws 2017, ch. 93, § 57.....	13

Federal Court Cases

*Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.*, 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 33

*Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young*, 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 33

*Magic Valley Potato Shippers, Inc. v. Sec’y of Agric.*, 702 F.2d 840  
(9th Cir. 1983) ..... 21

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n* , 506 F.2d 33, 38  
(D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 33

*Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville*, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... 20

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ..... 20

*Timpinaro v. S.E.C.*, 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 21

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*, 825 F.3d 674  
(D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

State Court Cases

*1A Smart Start, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety*, No. A18-0040,  
2018 WL 3966396 (Minn. App. Aug. 20, 2018)..... 17

*Dullard v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 529 N.W.2d 438  
(Minn. App. 1995)..... 37

*Fryberger v. Twp. of Fredenberg*, 428 N.W.2d 601 (Minn. App. 1988) ..... 38

*Geo. A. Hormel & Co. v. Asper*, 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988) ..... 17

*Getter v. Travel Lodge*, 260 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. 1977) ..... 20

*Hard Times Cafe, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis*, 625 N.W.2d 165  
(Minn. App. 2001)..... 18

*In re Appeal of Jongquist*, 460 N.W.2d 915 (Minn. App. 1990)..... 16, 36

*In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct Against N.P.*, 361 N.W.2d 386  
(Minn. 1985)..... 1, 20

*In re Hibbing Taconite Co.*, 431 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. App. 1988) ..... 36

*In re Hubbard*, 778 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 2010) ..... 17

<i>In re Minn. Power for Authority to Increase Rate for Elec. Serv.</i> , 838 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. 2003) .....	17
<i>Jacka v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 1998) .....	21
<i>Manufactured Housing Institute v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Matter of Investigation into Intra-LATA Equal Access &amp; Presubscription</i> , 532 N.W.2d 583 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	36
<i>Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , No. A12-0950, 2012 WL 6554544 (Minn. App. Dec. 17, 2012).....	21, 36, 37
<i>Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 469 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. App. 1991) .....	20, 37, 38
<i>Minnesota Educ. Ass’n v. Minnesota State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. App. 1993) .....	38
<i>Monk &amp; Excelsior, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Health</i> , 225 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. 1975) .....	16
<i>S. Minn. Const. Co. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 339 (Minn. App. 2002).....	36
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 853 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2014).....	35-36
<i>Standard Chems. and Metals Corp. v. Waugh Chem. Corp.</i> , 131 N.E. 566 (N.Y. 1921) .....	21
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , No. A14-1789, 2015 WL 4508104 (Minn. App. July 27, 2015).....	37
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 690, 698 (Minn. 1958).....	26

Administrative Proceedings

Order on Review of Rules, <i>Adopted Rules of the Minn. Dep’t of Health Governing Accreditation of Env’tl. Labs.</i> (Office of Admin. Hearings Aug. 4, 2006) (No. OAH 11-0900-17002-1) 2006 WL 3488792 .....	23
Report of Administrative Law Judge, <i>Proposed Amendments to Rules Governing Apprenticeship Wages</i> (Office of Admin. Hearings, Apr. 21, 2006) (No. OAH 7-1900-17022-1) 2006 WL 1412827 .....	23

Order on Review of Rules, *Proposed Rules of the Bd. of Water and Soil Res. Governing Metro. Area Local Water Mgmt.* (Office of Admin. Hearings Apr. 21, 2015) (No. OAH 5-3300-23081) 2015 WL 3372505 ..... 22

Report of Administrative Law Judge, *Proposed Rules of the Dep’t of Agric. Governing Groundwater Protection* (Office of Admin. Hearings Sept. 21, 2018) (No. OAH 71-9024-35205) 2018 WL 5298608 ..... 22, 29

Report of Administrative Law Judge, *Proposed Rules of the Minn. Pollution Control Agency Governing Compost Facilities* (Office of Admin. Hearings June 16, 2014) (No. OAH 11-2200-31142) 2014 WL 3697669 ..... 22, 23, 27

Additional Authorities

Cary Coglianese, et al., *Performance-Based Regulation: Prospects and Limitations in Health, Safety, and Environmental Protection* 55 Admin. L. Rev. 705 (2003) ..... 3

Cody Nelson & Dan Kraker, *4 Things to Know About the PolyMet Mine*, PostBulletin (Jan. 9, 2018), [https://www.postbulletin.com/news/business/things-to-know-about-the-polymet-mine/article\\_ea216c67-560b-56d3-a696-e6f4545fdcaf.html](https://www.postbulletin.com/news/business/things-to-know-about-the-polymet-mine/article_ea216c67-560b-56d3-a696-e6f4545fdcaf.html). ..... 4

*Procedure*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/procedure> (last visited Feb. 26, 2019). ..... 31

*Minnesota Rulemaking Manual 30* (Patricia Winget ed., 23rd ed. 2018), available at <https://www.health.state.mn.us/data/rules/manual/docs/2018manual.pdf>. ..... 31
